
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 25 May 2022 
 

Governance Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 6 June 2022 at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 
2022 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Constitution Review  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The Committee is asked to review the changes made to Standing Orders that 
provided for virtual meeting, following the removal of public health restrictions. 
Several other changes to the Constitution are proposed to improve or clarify the 
current wording, for recommendation to County Council. 
 

5. Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2022/23  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The Committee is asked to consider the Pension Advisory Board draft Business 
Plan and budget for 2022/23. 
 

6. Governance implications of the Health and Care Act proposals for 
Integrated Care System arrangements  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The Health and Care Act will require consequential changes to the constitution 
and terms of reference of the Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Committee is asked to delegate 
authority to the Director of Law and Assurance to approve those changes for 
recommendation to the County Council once the legislation and governance 
arrangements under the Act are finalised. 
 

7. Report of Member Attendance May 2021 to March 2022  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to 
monitor attendance of members at meetings of the County Council and its 
committees annually. The Committee is asked to note members’ attendance for 
the period May 2021 to March 2022. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 12 September 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

Page 2



Governance Committee 
 
9 May 2022 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lord, Cllr Marshall 
and Cllr O'Kelly 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Waight 
 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1        No interests declared. 
  
  

2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
2.1        Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
3.    Development of an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol  

 
3.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the development of an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol, in line 
with the statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny in local authorities 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). The report was introduced by the 
Head of Democratic Services. 
  
3.2        The Committee welcomed the proposal to develop the Protocol. 
Members noted that the national guidance would be helpful to build on the 
Council’s good practice and emphasised the benefits of early work on 
policy development and engagement of scrutiny members by the Cabinet. 
Members considered that a positive culture around scrutiny is important to 
maintain and felt that national guidance references to member behaviour, 
while useful, were unlikely to be necessary for the County Council. 

  
3.3        Resolved –  

  
(1)         That an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol be developed and the 

process for member engagement be pursued. 
  
(2)         That a draft Protocol be presented for approval by the 

Committee in September 2022. 
  

4.    Member Meetings Update  
 
4.1        The Committee considered an update by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on member meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This update confirmed the arrangements in place, which reflect what the 
Committee agreed at its last meeting as well as the more recent easing of 
Public Health precautions. 
  
4.2        The report was introduced by the Head of Democratic Services, who 
highlighted the request by the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to introduce webcasting of Board meetings as its agendas cover 
matters of significant public interest and public-facing council and NHS 
services. 

  
4.3        The Committee agreed to trial the webcasting of Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings. A request was made to review the decision not 
to webcast meetings of the Governance Committee as the viewing figures 
reported in the appendix to the report were comparable to that of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

  
4.4        Members also discussed virtual and hybrid meeting arrangements. It 
was recognised that there are some advantages to their use but there was 
agreement that members should attend the meetings of the full County 
Council in person to help informal networking and ensure full involvement 
in the business of the Council.  The differentiation in recording member 
meeting attendance was also discussed and members considered it best to 
distinguish between virtual and face to face attendance in meeting 
minutes. 

  
4.5        Members commented on the value of networking opportunities for 
members on Council Day if they are in person. The Chairman agreed and 
advised that he would ask for some ideas to assist this to be explored, 
including member catering. 

  
4.6        Resolved –  

  
(1)        That arrangements for member meetings as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report be noted; 
  

(2)        That the webcasting viewing figures set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report be noted; and 

  
(3)        That Health and Wellbeing Board meetings be webcast for a 

one-year trial period. 
  
(4)        That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Committee to enable the review of virtual participation in 
meetings and the position on webcasting meetings of the 
Governance Committee. 

  
5.    Report of the Member Development Group  

 
5.1        The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Member 
Development Group on the work of the Group, member development 
activities and member training and development priorities and plans (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5.2        The report was introduced by the Vice-Chairman in his capacity as 
Chairman of the Group. He advised that a recent re-assessment of the 
Council’s Charter for Member Development by South East Employers had 
gone well and that the Council should consider applying for the ‘Charter 
Plus’. He also highlighted that the remaining eight members who had not 
yet undertaken the mandatory IT security training had been asked to 
prioritise its completion as a matter of urgency, which would be followed 
up. 

  
5.3        The Committee welcomed the report and agreed that meaningful 
evaluation feedback after member development sessions was important. It 
was noted that the Group would soon discuss various options for this. 

  
5.4        Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

6.    Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies  
 
6.1        In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the Committee was asked to appoint members to serve 
on the committees, panels and outside bodies as set out in the report by 
the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) 
in line with the expressed wishes of the political groups. 
  
6.2        Resolved – That appointments to committees, panels and South East 

Employers be approved as set out in the report. 
  

7.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
7.1        The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 2.15 p.m. 
on Monday, 6 June 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

6 June 2022 

Constitution Review 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable 
 

Summary 

As public health restrictions have largely come to an end, it is timely to review the 
changes made to Standing Orders that provided for virtual meetings. Several other 
changes to the Constitution are proposed to improve or clarify the current wording. 

Recommendations 

(1) That the changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1 be endorsed for 
recommendation to the County Council for approval on 15 July 2022; and 

(2) That the position on the webcasting of Governance Committee meetings be 
noted. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 Over the last two years a number of changes were made to the Constitution, 
some in response to the coronavirus pandemic and o
[...]
mbers with 
caring responsibilities. It also leads to improved attendance. 

2.4 The main advantages of in person participation are that members are better 
able to network and have informal discussions. Confidence in full engagement 
in the meeting is greater and procedures for speaking and voting are easier. 
Chairing can be easier with all members in one space.  

2.5 If the Committee takes the view that County Council meetings become in 
person only, meaning that members cannot participate in any part of the 
business virtually then Standing Order 3.09e will need to be deleted. If this is 
done, virtual attendance will not be permitted for any part of the agenda and so 
cannot count as attendance. The screens would be freed up for use within the 
chamber only – including the speech timer. Virtual attendance at scrutiny 
committees could be regulated to encourage in-person attendance by making it 
a requirement that a member contacts the Chairman to request virtual 
attendance, for a reason included in the suggested criteria. 

2.6 At the last meeting of the Committee, a request was made to review 
webcasting of its meetings in light of the decision to webcast Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings for a one-year trial.  The Committee agreed in 
September 2021 that webcasting should revert to the pre-pandemic 
arrangements, with meetings of significant public interest being webcast 
(County Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Committees, Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee). Other meetings may be webcast if matters of significant public 
interest are to be discussed or if the chairman of the meeting agrees. This 
Committee is due to review webcasting again in spring 2023, including the one-
year trial of webcasting Health and Wellbeing Board meetings. 

Decisions to cancel meetings 

2.7 Following the experience in February 2022 where the County Council meeting 
had to be rearranged due to extreme weather, it is proposed to add a new 
Standing Order 3.09(f) to provide for a chairman to agree to the cancellation of 
a meeting when the agenda has already been issued, on the advice of the 
Director of Law and Assurance. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Treatment of Motions under Standing Order 2.23 (k) 

2.8 One of the changes introduced to the order of Council business was that notices 
of motion will be later on the agenda, following decision-making items and 
question time. Standing Order 2.23(k) states that any item of business that 
falls away from the previous agenda will be added to the next meeting and is 
expected to be taken early on the agenda. 

2.9 Now that Standing Orders 2.48-49 assume a limit of two notices of motion at 
each meeting, to be determined by the Chairman, this conflicts with Standing 
Order 2.23(k). It is proposed that notices of motion are excluded from the rule 
in Standing Order 2.23(k) to make it clear that motions on the agenda for one 
meeting, but not reached, are not automatically added to the next meeting’s 
agenda. They will be added to any further notices of motion submitted for 
consideration by the Chairman, in consultation with group leaders. 

Time limit for Motion subjects returning for consideration 

2.10 The Chairman has asked whether the six-month period which prevents a 
subject being re-considered should be extended to a longer period, say within 
the four-year Council term, subject to the discretion of the Chairman to allow a 
shorter time if the nature of the subject of the motion is considered timely. This 
would reduce the risk of motions being submitted for consideration within a 
relatively short period of previous debate. Standing Order 2.55 in Appendix 1 
sets out the proposal. 

Substitution 

2.11 Another proposed change to the Constitution is to allow substitution on the 
Governance Committee, due to the significance of its responsibilities. It is 
proposed to appoint a panel of substitutes in a similar manner to the Planning 
and Rights of Way Committee. For consistency, it is al
[...]
 will receive notifications and papers as if they were a member of 
the relevant Committee. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



7.3 The County Council will, at each annual meeting, approve a panel of 
five substitutes for Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
and four for each of the other Scrutiny Committees. The panels will 
be appointed in line with political proportionality but including 
at least one member for each political group represented on the 
relevant Committee. 

7.4 If a member is not able to attend a meeting, his or her political group 
may arrange a substitute by giving appropriate notice to the Director of 
Law and Assurance in writing, including the name of the member to 
attend in his or her place. 

7.5 The notice should be given by the appropriate Group Leader, Deputy 
Group Leader, Group Secretary or Group Chairman to the Director of 
Law and Assurance by 5.00 p.m. on the day before the meeting if 
possible and not later than the start of the meeting. 

7.6 Members appointed as substitutes are in the same position in terms of 
rights and responsibilities as any other member of the committee, 
including the duty to declare any interest they might have.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

Report to Governance Committee 

6 June 2022 

Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2022/23 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Pension Advisory Board has prepared its Business Plan and Budget for approval 
by the Governance Committee. 

Recommendation 

That the Business Plan and Budget for the Pension Advisory Board for 2022/23, as 
attached at Appendix 1, be approved. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 As required under the Pensions Act, the West Sussex Pension Advisory Board 
was established in 2015 to assist West Sussex County Council as Scheme 

Manager: 

• To secure compliance with the scheme regulations and other legisla
[...]
rt to Governance Committee 

6 June 2022 

Governance implications of the Health and Care Act proposals for 
Integrated Care System arrangements 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 May 2022, considered the implications for the 
County Council of the Health and Care Act 2022 which recently received royal assent. 
The Act introduces new governance arrangements for the NHS nationally and locally 
and changes the partnership arrangements to enable greater integration with the NHS 
and collaboration between the NHS and social care. 

The new arrangements will require adjustments to the composition of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the constitution and terms of reference of the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board. Following a 
resolution of the Cabinet, the Committee is asked to confirm the delegation of 
authority to the Director of Law and Assurance to agree consequential changes for 
recommendation to the County Council once the legislation and governance 
arrangements are finalised. 

Recommendation  

That authority be given to the Director of Law and Assurance to approve 
consequential changes to the constitution and terms of reference of the Health and 
Adults Social Care Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board, as a 
result of the Health and Care Act proposals, for recommendation to the County 
Council once the legislation and governance arrangements are finalised. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 May 2022, considered the implications for the 
County Council of the Health and Care Act 2022 which recently received royal 
assent. The Act introduces new governance arrangements for the NHS 
nationally and locally and changes the partnership arrangements to enable 
greater integration with the NHS and collaboration between the NHS and social 
care. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



1.2 The Cabinet considered the plans made in anticipation of the legislation for a 
Sussex Integrated Care System (ICS) and the proposals for the County 
Council’s participation in the arrangements. The establishment of the ICS 
represents a significant change to the way the different NHS bodies will work 
together under the national leadership of NHS England. It will also mean that 
social care authorities will work through new arrangements with the NHS in the 
planning and commissioning of services to meet health and care needs of the 
population of its area. 

1.3 A new ‘duty to collaborate’ requires the County Council to participate in the 
NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board and in the proposed Sussex Health and Care 
Assembly, both organised to cover the whole of Sussex. Aside from the new 
duty to collaborate through participation on these forums there are no other 
changes to the County Council’s statutory role and responsibilities for services 
and budgets, nor to the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health 
and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. However, some adjustments to the 
terms of reference of those bodies will be needed due to NHS structural 
changes and other aspects of the legislation yet to be formalised as set out 
below. 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

1.4 The West Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board currently brings together the 
County Council, NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group, University 
Hospitals Sussex NHS Trust, Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust and 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, and our wider system partners 
including Primary Care Networks, West Sussex Voluntary, Community and 
Social Enterprise partners, Healthwatch and our Borough and District Councils. 
Some changes will be required to the composition of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board as a result of the structural changes within the NHS and the new models 
of NHS governance. 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

1.5 The anticipated legislation will also lead to changes to the powers of the 
Secretary of State in relation to proposals for significant changes to NHS 
services. Both these provisions, once in force, and the NHS governance 
arrangements described above will also require changes to the constitution and 
terms of reference of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 As explained above, once the legislation and governance arrangements are 
finalised, adjustments will be required to the composition of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and to the constitution and terms of reference of the Health 
and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. The Committee is asked to delegate 
authority to the Director of Law and Assurance to agree these consequential 
changes in due course for recommendation to the County Council. 

3 Consultation, engagement and advice 

3.1 Not applicable. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



4 Finance 

4.1  None. 

5 Risk implications and mitigations 

5.1 There are no risk implications in relation to the recommendations contained 
within this report save that they concern steps needed to meet anticipated 
legislative requirements and the need for effective local working. 

6 Policy alignment and compliance 

6.1 Not applicable. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Clare Jones, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 033 022 
22526, clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 

Background papers 

None.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted  
 

Report to Governance Committee 

6 June 2022 

Report of Member Attendance May 2021 to March 2022 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: N/A 
 

Summary 

As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to monitor 
attendance of members at meetings of the County Council and its committees 
annually. 

Recommendation 

That members’ attendance at Council, Committee and other meetings for the period 
6 May 2021 to 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 

1. As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to 
monitor attendance of members at County Council, committee and other 
meetings annually. A schedule showing members’ attendance for the period 
6 May 2021 to 31 March 2022 for committee and other meetings is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

2. The role of the modern councillor is not primarily to attend meetings. It should 
be noted that many members have other commitments on their time which are 
difficult to record and which are not reflected in these figures, such as 
membership of outside bodies, school governorships and constituency work. In 
addition, attendance at meetings does not take into account members’ other 
responsibilities which are carried out outside formal meetings. 

3. Potential attendance figures can also be affected by other factors such as long-
term ill health or a clash of commitments. 

4. Group Leaders are currently advised of member attendance figures annually so 
that they can take any action they consider necessary to address poor 
attendance. In addition to the annual consideration by the Governance 
Committee, the member attendance figures are published regularly on the 
County Council’s website. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Clare Jones, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 033 022 
22526, clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Member Attendance: May 2021 to March 2022 

Background papers 

None

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



Member Attendance

May 2021 - March 2022

Name Initials Cabinet County Task & Finish Groups Other * Initials Name

Council

Albury C 0  0 0  0 6 of 6 2 of 2 5 of 5 0  0 0  0 0  0 0  0 0  0 0  0 1 of 1 2 of 2 16 of 16 C Albury

Ali Z 0  0 0  0 5 of 5 0 0 5 of 5 0  0 0  0 3 of 4 0  0 0  0 0  0 0 0 4 of 4 17 of 18 Z Ali

Atkins N 0  0 0  0 0  0 0 0 5 of 5 0  0 3 of 5 4 of 4 0  0 0  0 0  0 0 0 3 of 3 15 of 17 N Atk
[...]
s in order
	Virtual Attendance at Meetings
	Cancellation of a Meeting
	Substitutes for Governance Committee
	Substitutes for Scrutiny Committees




	5 Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Pension Advisory Board Business Plan 2022/23

	6 Governance implications of the Health and Care Act proposals for Integrated Care System arrangements
	Governance implications of the Health and Care Act proposals for Integrated Care System arrangements
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Proposal
	1	Background and context
	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee

	2	Proposal details
	3	Consultation, engagement and advice
	4	Finance
	5	Risk implications and mitigations
	6	Policy alignment and compliance



	7 Report of Member Attendance May 2021 to March 2022
	Report of Member Attendance May 2021 to March 2022
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Enc. 1 for Report of Member Attendance May 2021 to March 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 
6 June 2022 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Marshall, 
Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Waight and Cllr Walsh 
 

 
Part I 

  
8.    Declarations of Interest  

 
8.1        Cllr Burrett declared an interest in the item on the Pension Advisory 

Board Business Plan 2022/23 as a deferred Member of West Sussex 
Local Government Pension Scheme. 

  
9.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
9.1        Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2022 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
10.    Constitution Review  

 
10.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) on proposals 
following a review of the changes made to Standing Orders that 
provide for virtual meetings, for recommendation to County Council. 
Several other changes to the Constitution were also proposed to 
improve or clarify wording. Members also had before them a revised 
version of Appendix 1 containing further minor amendments to 
clarify the proposed changes. 
  

10.2     There was support for the proposals in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5 of the 
report. Members welcomed the suggestion that Council meetings 
move to being fully in-person as the main forum for political debate. 
It was agreed that the word ‘scrutiny’ should be inserted before 
‘committee’ in the second sentence of paragraph 3.09e and that the 
phrase ‘or the need to attend more meetings’ should be amended to 
read ‘or the need to attend other meetings’. 

  
10.3     The Committee also supported the flexibility in relation to non-

decision-making meetings, at the discretion of the chairman of the 
meeting, as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report. Members noted 
that meetings of the Governance Committee will only be webcast 
with the agreement of the Chairman if matters of significant public 
interest are to be discussed. 

  
10.4     There was support for the proposals for substitutes at meetings of 

the Governance Committee and a panel of substitutes for scrutiny 
committees. 



  
10.5     Whilst there was support for the proposal in relation to motions 

which fall from an agenda due to lack of time, views were split on 
the proposed extension to the time limit on motion subjects 
returning for consideration from six months to within a four-year 
council term. 
  

10.6     Some members questioned the need for the change and asked what 
it aimed to solve and referred to advice from the Local Government 
Association that a six-month period is the standard across councils. 
As circumstances can change quickly it was felt that, if a subject is 
still pressing, it should be able to be reconsidered and that 
increasing the time weakens democracy. There was also concern 
that the changes would give the office of Chairman too much power 
and go against the apolitical nature of the post. It was felt that the 
current process for the Chairman, in consultation with group 
leaders, to decide which motions are debated is a sufficient 
safeguard and that the proposals are unnecessary. 
  

10.7     The Leader welcomed the changes in relation to motions. With five 
council meetings a year where motions are considered and a limit of 
two motions per meeting in order to allow for the full two-hour 
question time, allowing matters to be resubmitted a number of 
times was not reasonable. The proposal will allow for a motion to be 
resubmitted if there is a significant change in circumstances and the 
motion is relevant at the time. He said that the meeting between 
the Chairmen and Group Leaders is the appropriate place for 
discussion on the merits of motions and gives transparency to the 
process. Given the limited time for debate, it is essential that the 
motions debated are those that are most relevant and timely. He 
commented that the change to the order of council business since 
the election in 2021 to ensure a full two-hour question time session 
ensures backbenchers are able to challenge fully. 
  

10.8     Other members supported this view and felt that question time is 
more beneficial to backbenchers than motion debates. When motion 
topics are resubmitted for debate, if nothing has changed the 
debate is often a repeat of the previous debate. The comment was 
also made that, if the changes do not work, they can be 
reconsidered by the Committee. 
  

10.9     The Director of Law and Assurance commented that the 
management of the council agenda is a matter for the Chairman in 
consultation with group leaders and the proposals will not change 
that. The meeting with group leaders is held in private so there is 
no expectation of transparency although the Chairman could give an 
explanation to group leaders of the reasoning behind his decisions. 
  

10.10  The Chairman commented that managing the council agenda is one 
of the key parts of the office of chairman and felt the changes would 
make the meetings more democratic as a wider range of topics 
would be debated. The County Council is unusual in having an 
informal meeting between the Chairman and group leaders to 
discuss the agenda and that gives an opportunity for an argument 



to be made when a motion is submitted. He reiterated that the 
changes can be reviewed in due course if they do not work as 
expected. 
  

10.11  In relation to the changes proposed in the revised Appendix 1 to 
Standing Order 2.55, it was suggested that the ‘and’ between 
paragraphs (b) and (c) should be deleted to make it clear that the 
exceptions stand alone and this was agreed. 
  

10.12  The changes in relation to the time limit for motion subjects 
returning for consideration, as set out Standing Order 2.55 of the 
revised Appendix 1, subject to the deletion of the word ‘and’ as set 
out in minute 10.11 above, were put to a recorded vote. 
  
(a)         For the changes (6) 
  
Cllr Bradbury, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Marshall, Cllr Waight and 
Cllr Wickremaratchi. 
  
(b)         Against the changes (3) 
  
Cllr Baxter, Cllr O’Kelly and Cllr Walsh. 
  
(c)         Abstentions (0) 
  

10.13  The changes were approved. 
  

10.14  Resolved –  
  

(1)         That the changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report, subject to the further changes set out in minutes 
10.2 and 10.11 above, be endorsed for recommendation to 
the County Council for approval on 15 July 2022; and 
  

(2)         That the position on the webcasting of Governance Committee 
meetings be noted. 

  
11.    Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2022/23  

 
11.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services on the Pension Advisory Board draft Business Plan 
and budget for 2022/23. 
  

11.2     On page 23 of the papers, it was noted that, under Business 
Planning and Performance, ‘on-to-one’ should read ‘one-to-one’. On 
page 22, to clarify the reference to the ‘future of CIPFA guidance 
after their Pensions Panel closure’, the Finance Manger – Pension 
Fund Governance explained that most of the work will in future be 
taken on by the Scheme Advisory Board and its guidance. 

  
11.3     Members were reminded that the budget they were being asked to 

approve comes from the Pension Fund. In response to a query 
about the variation in the budget versus spend in 2021/22, the 
Finance Manager commented the spend for 2021/22 had been lower 



than usual due to restricted travel as a result of the pandemic. The 
sums included in the budget are provisional and so far, in the time 
since the Board was established, spend has been lower each year 
than the provisional budget. She commented that there is likely to 
be more call on the training budget in 2022/23 as it is a Fund 
valuation year. 

  
11.4     In response to a query about the possible conflict between the roles 

of the Pension Advisory Board and the Pensions Committee the 
Finance Manager explained that the role of the Committee is to 
decide fund strategy whilst the Board makes sure the strategy 
complies with regulations and guidance. 

  
11.5     Resolved - That the Business Plan and Budget for the Pension 

Advisory Board for 2022/23, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, subject to the minor amendment in minute 11.2 above, 
be approved. 

  
12.    Governance implications of the Health and Care Act proposals for 

Integrated Care System arrangements  
 
12.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on implications of the Health and Care Act which will 
require consequential changes to the constitution and terms of 
reference of the Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). The Committee was asked to delegate authority to the 
Director of Law and Assurance to approve those changes for 
recommendation to the County Council once the proposals from 
NHS partners are known. 
  

12.2     Members asked if a report will still come to the Governance 
Committee if there is a meeting at the appropriate time and the 
Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that this was the case. He 
confirmed that if the consequential changes are approved outside of 
a meeting of the Committee, members will be informed of the 
changes that have been made. 
  

12.3     Resolved – That authority be given to the Director of Law and 
Assurance to approve consequential changes to the constitution 
and terms of reference of the Health and Adults Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board, as a 
result of the Health and Care Act proposals, for recommendation 
to the County Council once the legislation and governance 
arrangements are finalised. 

  
13.    Report of Member Attendance May 2021 to March 2022  

 
13.1     The Committee was reminded that as part of its terms of reference 

it was required to monitor attendance of members at meetings of 
the County Council and its committees annually. The Committee 
considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance on 
members’ attendance for the period 6 May 2021 to 31 March 2022 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 



  
13.2     Resolved – That members’ attendance at Council, Committee and 

other meetings for the period 6 May 2021 to 31 March 2022 be 
noted. 

  
14.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
14.1     The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 

2.15 p.m. on Monday, 12 September 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


